

Case No. G059561

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal From The Superior Court Of Orange County
Case No. 30-2018-01035180-CU-JR-CXC
The Honorable Peter J. Wilson

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND APPELLANT**

EIMER STAHL LLP

*Robert E. Dunn (SBN: 275600)

John D. Tripoli (SBN: 262542)

Collin J. Vierra (SBN: 322720)

99 South Almaden Boulevard, Suite 642

San Jose, CA 95113

(408) 899-1690

rdunn@eimerstahl.com

jtripoli@eimerstahl.com

cvierra@eimerstahl.com

*Attorneys for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. PAGA Violates California’s Separation of Powers Doctrine,
 Which Is Based on The Federal Constitutional System..... 10

 II. PAGA’s Constitutional Defects Allow Opportunistic Plaintiffs’
 Attorneys to Unfairly Prey on California Businesses, and
 PAGA-like Statutes Are Springing Up Around the Country 20

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 714.....	12
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287	12
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 35	18, 19
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 868	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 919.....	12
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation L.A. LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348..	18, 19
<i>Lockyer v. City and Cnty. of S.F.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055.....	10
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 999 F.3d 668 .	8, 9, 17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> (1989) 488 U.S. 361	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 654	passim
<i>Obrien v. Jones</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 40	10
<i>People v. Bunn</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1	12
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116.....	11
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 211	12
<i>Rebolledo v. Tilly’s Inc.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 900	11
<i>Stalley ex rel. U.S. v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2008) 524 F.3d 1229	9
<i>Super. Ct. v. Cnty. of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 9 F.3d 743 ..	12, 14, 15, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. III, § 3..... 10
Cal. Const. art. V 10
Cal. Const. art. V, § 1..... 11
Cal. Const. art. V, § 13..... 11
Cal. Const. of 1849, art. III, § 1..... 10

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc. § 387, subd. (d)(1) 18
Lab. Code §§ 79–90.5 11
Lab. Code § 90.5 11
Lab. Code § 98..... 11
Lab. Code § 2699, subd. (f)(2) 24
Lab. Code § 2699, subd. (l)(1) 17
Lab. Code § 2699, subd. (l)(2) 17, 18
Lab. Code § 2699.3, subd. (a)(1)–(2)..... 16

Legislative Materials (California)

A.B. 5 (2019–20 Reg. Sess.) 26
A.B. 1654 (2017–18 Reg. Sess.) 24, 25
June 25, 2018 Sen. Jud. Comm. Rpt. on A.B. 1654 (2017–18 Reg. Sess.)
..... 24

S.B. 646 (2021–22 Reg. Sess.) 25

Sept. 7, 2021 Sen. Comm. on Lab., Pub. Emp’t & Ret. Rpt. on S.B. 646
(2021–22 Reg. Sess.)..... 26

Legislative Materials (Interstate)

A. 2548 (2020) (New Jersey)..... 27

A.B. 5876 (2021) (New York)..... 27

H.B. 1076 (2021) (Washington)..... 27

H.B. 20-1415 (2020) (Colorado)..... 26

H.B. 2205 (2021) (Oregon)..... 27

H.B. 6475 (2021) (Connecticut)..... 27

S. 12 (2021) (New York)..... 27

S. 139 (2019) (Vermont)..... 26

S. 921 (2020) (New Jersey)..... 27

S.B. 0983 (2017) (Illinois) 26

S.P. 525 (2021) (Maine) 27

Other Authorities

CABIA Foundation, California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004
(March 2021), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/2p82bns8>..... 22, 23

Cal. Bus. & Indus. Alliance, PAGA Claims Contribute to Employee
Layoffs in California, *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/muwphnd5>... 23

Cal. Dep't of Indus. Relations, PAGA Case Search,
<https://tinyurl.com/2p83km4d/> 20

DLSE FY 19/20 Budget Change Proposal, Analysis of Problem (May 10,
2019), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/mry9mfhx>..... 21, 22, 23
